RESOLUTION NO. 2023-514

A1__3OLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY,
FLORIDA, APPROVING THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, PROVISIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS
OF A MODIFICATION TO SUBGRANT AGREMENT WITH THE ST4..2 OF FLORIDA’S
DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (FDEM) TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
FUNDING AND EXTEND THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AGREEMENT TO JUNE 30, 2024
FOR SIGNALIZATION IMPROVEMENTS AT THE INTERSECTION OF US-1 WITH LEWIS
POINT ROAD; AUTHOR™™'NG THE CHAIR OF THE BO "D OF COUl./s
COMMISSIONERS TO EXECUTE ..1E GRANT AGREEMEl.. MODIFICATION ON
BEHALF OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY (COUNTY);

DLOATTAT Q

WHEREAS, the grant was previously amended on December 21, 2021 under Resolution 2021-539,

WHEREAS, the Agreement modification awards additional funding, and extends the grant time to June
30, 2024 as set forth and attached hereto, incorporated by reference and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the contract modifications allow for reimbursement to the County for constructed
improvements at the US-1/Lewis Point Road intersection,

WHEREAS, the modification will update the Agreement language regarding Public Records, Conflicts
of Interest, and Invoice Frequency; and

WHEREAS, the Project is in the best interest of the County for the health, safety, and welfare of its
citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSINERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution, and
such Recitals are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the terms, conditions, provisions,
and requirements of the Modification to Subgrant Agreement with the State of Florida’s Department of
Emergency Management, and authorizes the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners to execute the
Agreement on behalf of the County for the purposes mentioned above and in substantially the form and
format as attached.

Section 3. The Clerk is instructed to submit and electronic copy of the contract to Liliana Hernandez
at: REF: 4283-11-R Contract
Section 4. To the extent that t are typographical and/or administrati  2rrors that do not change

the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent
approval of the Boarc  "County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida,
this 19th day of December, 2023.









Contract Number: H0013
Project Number: 4283-011-R

MODIFICATION TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND
ST. JOHNS COUNTY

This Modification Number Three is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,

Division of Emergency Management ("the Division”), and St. Johns County ("the Sub-Recipient") to
modify Contract Number H0013, dated February 19, 2018 ("the Agreement").

WI._.REAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the Agreement, pi  1ant to

which the Division has provided a subgrant to the Sub-Recipient under the Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program of $530,647.50, in Federal Funds; and

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient intend to modify the Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient intend to reinstate and extend the terms of the

Agreement, modify the Scope of Work, and increase the |  leral Funding by $33,973.50 under the
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein, the

parties agree as follows:

1.

2.

The Agreement is hereby reinstated and extended as though it had never expired.

aragraph 8 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
(8) PERIOD OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall begin February 19, 2018 and shall end June 30, 2024, unless
terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph (17) of this Agreement.

The Agreement is amended to increase the Federal Funding by $33,973.50, for the maximum
amount payable under the Agreement to $564,621.00, (Five Hundred Sixty-Fou. ..iousand Six
Hundred Twenty-One Dollars and No Cents).

The Budget and Scope of Work, Attachment A to this Agreement, is hereby modified as set forth
in 3rd Revised Attachment A to this modification, a copy of which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in conflict with
Modification shall be and are hereby chai  :d to conform to this Modification, effective as of the
date of the last execution of this Modificauun by both parties.

All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force 1de i, anc ‘o be
performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

Q terly Reports are due totl Jivision no erthan 15 days ter the end of each quarter of
the program year and shall be sent each quarter until submission of the administrative closeout
report. The ending dates of each quarter of the program year are March 31, June 30, September
30, and December 31.



INW...I[ESS WHL.. .=OF, the parties |  sto have executed this modification as of the dates set
out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: ST. JOHNS COUNTY

By:
Name and Title:

Date:

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By:

Name and Title:. "/~ “n Guthrie, Director

Date:



















approval, without an amendment to this Ag ment. g required, so long 1t overall amount of the
funds obligated under this Agreement is not increased.

***Th oroject has an estimated $0.00 in contingency funds. Per FEMA Hazard Mitigatior  ssistance
Guidance Part VI, D.3.4 — Contingency funds are not automatically available for use. Prior to their release,
contingency funds must be re-budgeted to another direct cost category and identified. Post-award changes
fo the budget require prior written approval from the Division (FDEM). The written request should
demonstrate what unforeseen condition related to the project arose that required the use of contingency
funds.

Project Management costs are included for this project in the amount of $10,000.00.

Funding Summary Tote

Federal Share: $564,621.00 (75.00%)
Non-Federal Share: $188,207.00 (25 nnory

Ttal Project Cost: $752,828.00 (100 ~noy)




